

30<sup>th</sup> May, 2017

The Dy. General Manager Dept. of Corporate Services BSE Limited 1 <sup>st</sup> Floor, P.J. Towers, Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai - 400001	The Asst. Vice President Listing Department National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East) Mumbai - 400051
Stock Code: 531746 ISIN No: INE505C01016	Stock Code: PRAENG ISIN No: INE505C01016

Dear Sir / Madam,

**Sub.: Standalone and Consolidated Audited Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2017**

The Board of Directors of the company at the meeting held today has approved the Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2017. Pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, we enclose the statement showing the audited standalone and consolidated financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2017; Statement of Assets and Liabilities along with Auditors' Report. A copy of the above is uploaded in the company's website [www.prajayengineers.com](http://www.prajayengineers.com).

Pursuant to Reg. 33(3)(d) of LODR Regulations, we hereby declare that the Statutory Auditors of the company M/s. Karumanchi & Associates, Chartered Accountants, have, in their report, issued an unmodified opinion on the audited standalone and consolidated financial results for the year ended March 31, 2017.

The meeting commenced at ~~4.00~~ 4.00 p.m. and the agenda related to financials results was approved by the board at ~~9.05~~ 9.05 p.m.

Thanking you,

Yours truly,

For Prajay Engineers Syndicate Limited

  
D. Madhavi Latha  
Company Secretary

Encl.: As above.

**Prajay Engineers Syndicate Limited**

Regd. Office : 8-2-293/82/A, Plot No. # 1091  
Road No. # 41, Near Peddamma Temple  
Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500 033  
Phone: 040-66 222 999, Fax: 040-66 222 966

E-mail: : info@prajayengineers.com

[www.prajayengineers.com](http://www.prajayengineers.com)

CIN: L45200TG1994PLC017384

Particular	Standalone					Consolidated	
	3 months ended 31.03.2017 (Refer Note No. 4)	Preceding 3 months ended 31.12.2016	Corresponding 3 months ended 31.03.2016	Year to date figures for the current year ended 31.03.2017	Year to date figures for the current year ended 31.03.2016	For the year ended 31.03.2017	For the year ended 31.03.2016
	(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
<b>Continuing operations</b>							
Revenue from operations	1,849.15	977.54	1,396.93	5,224.63	7,266.72	6,858.86	9,255.53
Other income	61.92	177.85	66.21	449.72	764.09	459.44	767.90
<b>Total income</b>	<b>1,911.07</b>	<b>1,155.39</b>	<b>1,463.14</b>	<b>5,674.35</b>	<b>8,030.81</b>	<b>7,318.30</b>	<b>10,023.43</b>
<b>Expenses</b>							
Cost of land, Plots and Constructed Properties	1,275.35	626.77	927.14	3,603.41	5,336.93	5,527.02	7,775.36
Direct Cost Hotels & Resorts	133.24	132.42	137.27	472.38	455.34	472.38	455.34
Employee benefits expense	107.93	138.71	152.84	566.17	617.04	566.17	617.04
Depreciation and amortisation expense	135.53	139.11	151.18	551.17	616.12	574.70	641.12
Finance costs	549.28	374.31	526.03	1,591.71	1,444.73	1,592.25	1,445.75
Other expenses	247.53	217.74	97.01	808.98	1,782.07	816.77	1,791.05
<b>Total expense</b>	<b>2,448.86</b>	<b>1,629.06</b>	<b>1,991.47</b>	<b>7,593.82</b>	<b>10,252.23</b>	<b>9,549.29</b>	<b>12,725.66</b>
<b>Profit before non-controlling interests/share in profit/(loss) of associates</b>	<b>(537.79)</b>	<b>(473.67)</b>	<b>(528.33)</b>	<b>(1,919.47)</b>	<b>(2,221.42)</b>	<b>(2,230.99)</b>	<b>(2,702.23)</b>
Share of profit/(loss) of associate and joint ventures	-	-	-	-	-	24.76	5.07
<b>Profit before exceptional items and tax</b>	<b>(537.79)</b>	<b>(473.67)</b>	<b>(528.33)</b>	<b>(1,919.47)</b>	<b>(2,221.42)</b>	<b>(2,206.23)</b>	<b>(2,697.16)</b>
Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Profit before tax</b>	<b>(537.79)</b>	<b>(473.67)</b>	<b>(528.33)</b>	<b>(1,919.47)</b>	<b>(2,221.42)</b>	<b>(2,206.23)</b>	<b>(2,697.16)</b>
Tax Expenses	-	-	-	-	-	0.18	0.03
Current tax expense	-	-	-	-	-	0.18	0.03
Deferred tax	44.34	57.77	36.31	220.68	249.44	216.66	245.56
<b>Profit for the year</b>	<b>(582.13)</b>	<b>(531.44)</b>	<b>(564.64)</b>	<b>(2,140.15)</b>	<b>(2,470.86)</b>	<b>(2,423.07)</b>	<b>(2,942.75)</b>
<b>Other Comprehensive income/(loss) for the year, net of tax</b>							
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:							
Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability/asset	27.56	-	0.74	27.56	0.74	27.56	0.74
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>	<b>(554.57)</b>	<b>(531.44)</b>	<b>(563.90)</b>	<b>(2,112.59)</b>	<b>(2,470.12)</b>	<b>(2,395.51)</b>	<b>(2,942.01)</b>
Profit attributable to:							
Owners of the Company	(582.13)	(531.44)	(564.64)	(2,140.15)	(2,470.86)	(2,356.01)	(2,853.20)
Non Controlling Interest	-	-	-	-	-	(67.06)	(89.55)
<b>Profit for the year</b>	<b>(582.13)</b>	<b>(531.44)</b>	<b>(564.64)</b>	<b>(2,140.15)</b>	<b>(2,470.86)</b>	<b>(2,423.07)</b>	<b>(2,942.75)</b>
<b>Total Comprehensive Income attributable to :</b>							
Owners of the Company	(554.57)	(531.44)	(563.90)	(2,112.59)	(2,470.12)	(2,328.45)	(2,852.46)
Non Controlling Interest	-	-	-	-	-	(67.06)	(89.55)
<b>Profit for the year</b>	<b>(554.57)</b>	<b>(531.44)</b>	<b>(563.90)</b>	<b>(2,112.59)</b>	<b>(2,470.12)</b>	<b>(2,395.51)</b>	<b>(2,942.01)</b>
<b>Earnings per share:</b>							
Basic earnings per share of Rs.10/- each	(0.80)	(0.76)	(0.81)	(3.03)	(3.54)	(3.43)	(4.21)
Diluted earnings per share of Rs.10/- each	(0.80)	(0.76)	(0.81)	(3.03)	(3.54)	(3.43)	(4.21)

For Prajay Engineers Syndicate Limited

D. Vijay Sen Reddy  
Managing Director

Place: Hyderabad  
Date: 30.05.2017

## Prajay Engineers Syndicate Limited

Regd. Office : 8-2-293/82/A, Plot No. # 1091  
Road No. # 41, Near Peddamma Temple  
Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500 033  
Phone: 040-66 222 999, Fax: 040-66 222 966

E-mail: : info@prajayengineers.com

www.prajayengineers.com

CIN: L45200TG1994PLC017384

Particulars	Standalone					Consolidated	
	3 months ended 31.03.2017 (Refer Note No. 4)	Preceding 3 months ended 31.12.2016	Corresponding 3 months ended 31.03.2016	Year to date figures for the current year ended 31.03.2017	Year to date figures for the current year ended 31.03.2016	For the year ended 31.03.2017	For the year ended 31.03.2016
	(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
<b>Segment Revenue</b>							
Construction and Development	1,540.93	720.81	1,129.72	4,205.11	6,300.76	5,839.34	8,289.57
Hospitality - Hotels and Resorts	308.22	256.73	267.21	1,019.52	965.96	1,019.52	965.96
Unallocated Corporate Revenue	61.92	177.85	66.21	449.72	764.09	459.44	767.90
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,911.07</b>	<b>1,155.39</b>	<b>1,463.14</b>	<b>5,674.35</b>	<b>8,030.81</b>	<b>7,318.30</b>	<b>10,023.43</b>
<b>Segment Results</b>							
Construction and Development	(0.91)	(281.21)	(17.80)	(641.15)	(1,353.03)	(953.57)	(1,834.26)
Hospitality Services - Hotels and Resorts	(5.16)	26.54	(13.95)	(7.73)	(79.06)	(7.73)	(79.06)
<b>Total</b>	<b>(6.07)</b>	<b>(254.67)</b>	<b>(31.75)</b>	<b>(648.88)</b>	<b>(1,432.09)</b>	<b>(961.30)</b>	<b>(1,913.32)</b>
<b>Unallocated Expenditure</b>							
Interest and Finance Charges	549.28	374.31	526.03	1,591.71	1,444.73	1,592.25	1,445.75
Other unallocated expenditure (net of unallocated income)	(17.56)	(155.31)	(29.45)	(321.12)	(655.40)	(322.56)	(656.84)
Profit before Exceptional Items	(537.79)	(473.67)	(528.33)	(1,919.47)	(2,221.42)	(2,230.99)	(2,702.23)
Exceptional Items (Prior period adjustments)							
<b>Profit before Taxation</b>	<b>(537.79)</b>	<b>(473.67)</b>	<b>(528.33)</b>	<b>(1,919.47)</b>	<b>(2,221.42)</b>	<b>(2,230.99)</b>	<b>(2,702.23)</b>
<b>Segment Assets:</b>							
- Construction and Development	76,949.74	75,352.93	78,772.99	76,949.74	78,772.99	97,179.63	100,122.76
- Hospitality - Hotels and Resorts	23,256.80	22,739.41	21,259.92	23,256.80	21,259.92	23,256.80	21,259.92
- Unallocated	14,329.64	14,278.24	14,227.01	14,329.64	14,227.01	7,737.37	7,609.98
<b>Segment Liabilities</b>							
- Construction and Development	45,981.85	42,889.26	42,025.28	45,981.85	42,025.28	48,141.75	44,944.15
- Hospitality - Hotels and Resorts	223.90	184.71	168.44	223.90	168.44	223.90	168.44
- Unallocated	1,798.34	1,387.87	1,595.66	1,798.34	1,595.66	1,793.84	1,594.98

**Notes:**

- The above results, which have been subjected to an audit by the Statutory Auditors of the company, are published in accordance with the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 30.05.2017.
- The financial results are prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS) as prescribed under Sections 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) (Amendment) Rules, 2016 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
- The format for quarterly results as prescribed in SEBI's Circular dated Nov 30, 2015 has been modified to comply with the requirements of SEBI's circular dated July 5, 2016, Ind-AS and Schedule III (Division II) of the Companies Act, 2013, which are applicable to Companies that are required to comply with Ind-AS.
- The figures of the 4th quarter are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of full financial year and the published un-audited year to date figures upto third quarter of the current financial year.
- Reconciliation of Net Profit for the year ended March 31, 2016 reported under IGAAP and Ind-AS for Standalone and Consolidated Financials

Rs. Lakhs

	Standalone	Consolidated
Net Profit/ (Loss) under IGAAP	(2,343.63)	(2,874.23)
Impact on measuring investments at fair value through profit and loss account	1.17	1.17
Finance cost on account of unwinding of interest on discounted liabilities	(159.54)	(159.54)
Impact on deferred taxes	30.40	30.40
Remeasurement of defined benefit asset/liability	0.74	0.74
Change in share in profit/loss of associate		58.72
Net Profit under Ind AS	(2,470.86)	(2,942.74)

- Segments have been identified in accordance with Indian Accounting Standard 108 on Segment reporting, concerning the returns / risk profiles of the business and the company has two segments as follows:
  - Construction and Development of Property
  - Hospitality - Hotels and Resorts
- Figures for the previous period/year have been regrouped, wherever considered necessary.
- As a result of economic slowdown and continued recessionary tendencies in the realty sector, the realisations from customers are very slow.

For Prajay Engineers Syndicate Limited



D. Vijay Senu Reddy  
Managing Director

Place: Hyderabad  
Date: 30.05.2017

## Prajay Engineers Syndicate Limited

Regd. Office : 8-2-293/82/A, Plot No. # 1091  
Road No. # 41, Near Peddamma Temple  
Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500 033  
Phone: 040-66 222 999, Fax: 040-66 222 966

E-mail: : info@prajayengineers.com

www.prajayengineers.com

CIN: L45200TG1994PLC017384

Particulars	Standalone		Consolidated	
	Year ended		Year ended	
	31.03.2017	31.03.2016	31.03.2017	31.03.2016
<b>ASSETS</b>				
<b>Non-current assets</b>				
Property, Plant and Equipment	13,353.02	13,823.19	13,398.14	13,891.84
Capital work-in-progress	21,540.24	19,698.28	21,540.24	19,698.28
Goodwill on consolidation			1,021.78	1,021.78
Other Intangible Assets	0.91	0.91	0.91	0.91
<b>Financial Assets</b>				
(i) Investments in subsidiaries	7,643.88	7,643.88	0.00	0.00
(ii) Investments in associates	5,675.14	5,675.14	5,704.97	5,680.21
(iii) Other investments	20.38	19.14	20.38	19.14
(iii) Loans	75.85	764.90	84.53	771.58
Other non-current assets	5,447.53	4,825.72	5,447.53	4,825.72
	53,756.95	52,451.16	47,218.48	45,909.46
<b>Current assets</b>				
Inventories	36,554.12	36,229.26	54,695.02	55,452.99
<b>Financial Assets</b>				
(i) Investments	3.28	3.28	13.73	12.97
(ii) Trade Receivables	19,991.98	21,511.16	20,840.76	22,147.98
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	405.16	130.84	487.76	246.71
(iv) Loans	727.28	995.83	1,745.70	2,210.11
Current Tax Assets (Net)	990.24	888.85	1,065.18	962.90
Other current assets	2,107.17	2,049.54	2,107.17	2,049.54
	60,779.23	61,808.76	80,955.32	83,083.20
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>114,536.18</b>	<b>114,259.92</b>	<b>128,173.80</b>	<b>128,992.66</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>Equity</b>				
Equity Share capital	6,993.58	6,993.58	6,993.58	6,993.58
Other Equity	53,783.44	55,933.80	55,015.70	57,378.95
Equity attributable to equity holders of the company	60,777.02	62,927.38	62,009.28	64,372.53
Non-Controlling Interest	-	-	122.58	189.64
<b>Total Equity</b>	<b>60,777.02</b>	<b>62,927.38</b>	<b>62,131.86</b>	<b>64,562.17</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>				
<b>Financial Liabilities</b>				
(i) Borrowings	2,303.40	4,989.21	14,668.99	17,354.80
Provisions	83.65	52.75	83.65	52.75
Deferred tax liabilities(Net)	1,165.12	962.44	1,160.02	961.35
<b>Total Non-Current Liabilities</b>	<b>3,552.17</b>	<b>6,004.40</b>	<b>15,912.66</b>	<b>18,368.90</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>				
<b>Financial Liabilities</b>				
(i) Borrowings	3,368.02	2,501.20	1,129.81	315.37
(ii) Trade Payables	21,535.29	23,534.18	22,026.16	23,964.23
(iii) Other financial liabilities	21,385.40	15,741.99	22,250.67	16,607.19
Other current liabilities	3,285.06	2,917.55	4,088.82	4,541.17
Current Tax Liabilities (Net)	633.22	633.22	633.82	633.63
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>	<b>50,206.99</b>	<b>45,328.14</b>	<b>50,129.28</b>	<b>46,061.59</b>
<b>Total Equity and Liabilities</b>	<b>114,536.18</b>	<b>114,259.92</b>	<b>128,173.80</b>	<b>128,992.66</b>

For Prajay Engineers Syndicate Limited

Place: Hyderabad  
Date: 30.05.2017

D. Vijay Sen Reddy  
Managing Director

## Prajay Engineers Syndicate Limited

Regd. Office : 8-2-293/82/A, Plot No. # 1091  
Road No. # 41, Near Peddamma Temple  
Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500 033  
Phone: 040-66 222 999, Fax: 040-66 222 966

E-mail: : info@prajayengineers.com

www.prajayengineers.com

CIN: L45200TG1994PLC017384



**Auditor's Report on Quarterly and Annual Financial Results Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015**

The Board of Directors  
Prajay Engineers Syndicate Limited  
Door.No8-2-293/82/A, Plot No.1091/A  
Near Peddamma Temple ,  
Jubilee Hills, Road No.41,  
Hyderabad – 500 033

1. We have audited the accompanying standalone financial results of Prajay Engineers syndicate Limited ("the Company") for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2017, attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, read with Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 05, 2016. These quarterly and annual standalone financial results have been prepared on the basis of the standalone financial statements, which are the responsibility of the company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these standalone financial results based on our audit of such standalone financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Attention is drawn to the fact that the figures for the quarters ended March 31, as reported in these results are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the years ended March 31, and the published year to date figures up to the end of the third quarter of the relevant financial years. Also the figures up to the end of the third quarter had only been reviewed and not subjected to audit.
2. We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India. Those Standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial results are free of material misstatements. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts disclosed as financial results. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.
3. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, these quarterly as well as year to date financial results:
  - i. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, read with Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 05, 2016 in this regard; and
  - ii. give a true and fair view of the net loss, total comprehensive income and other financial information for the quarter as well as the year ended March 31, 2017.

For KARUMANCHI & ASSOCIATES  
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS  
Firm Regn.No.001753S

  
K. PEDDABAI  
Partner  
Membership No.025036  
Place: Hyderabad  
Date : May 30, 2017





**Auditor's Report on Quarterly and Annual Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.**

The Board of Directors  
Prajay Engineers Syndicate Limited  
Door.No8-2-293/82/A, Plot No.1091/A  
Near Peddamma Temple,  
Jubilee Hills, Road No.41,  
Hyderabad - 500 033

1. We have audited the accompanying statement of consolidated financial results of Prajay Engineers syndicate Limited ("the Company"), and its subsidiaries (Company and subsidiaries, collectively referred to as "the Group") and its associate and jointly controlled entities for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2017, attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, read with Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 05, 2016. These quarterly and annual consolidated financial results have been prepared on the basis of consolidated financial statements, which are the responsibility of the Company's Management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial results based on our audit of such consolidated financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Attention is drawn to the fact that the figures for the quarters ended March 31, as reported in these results are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the years ended March 31, and the published year to date figures up to the end of the third quarter of the relevant financial years. Also the figures upto the end of the third quarter had only been reviewed and not subjected to audit.
2. We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India. Those Standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial results are free of material misstatements. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts disclosed as financial results. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.
3. We did not audit the financial statements of three subsidiaries, included in the quarterly and annual consolidated financial results, whose consolidated financial statements reflect total assets of Rs.22473.21 lakhs as at March 31, 2017; as well as the total revenue of Rs.1643.39 lakhs for the year ended on that date respectively. These financial statements and other financial information have been audited by another auditor whose reports have been furnished to us, and our opinion on the quarterly and annual consolidated financial results, to the extent they have been derived from such financial statements is based solely on the report of such other auditor.





4. Based on our audit and on consideration of report of other auditor as referred to in paragraph 3 above, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, these quarterly and annual consolidated financial results:
- i. Include the quarterly and annual financial results of the following entities:
    - a. Prajay Holdings Private Limited.
    - b. Prajay Retail Properties Private Limited
    - c. Prajay Developers Private Limited
  - ii. have been presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEB1 (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, read with Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 05, 2016 in this regard; and
  - iii. give a true and fair view of the consolidated net loss, total comprehensive income and other financial information for the quarter as well as for the year ended March 31, 2017.

For KARUMANCHI & ASSOCIATES  
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS  
Firm Regn.No.001753S



K. PEDDABBAI  
Partner  
Membership No.025036  
Place: Hyderabad  
Date : May 30, 2017

